
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
 Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 26 November 2025 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Thursday, 4 December 2025 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Long (Chair) 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Johns 

 

Councillor Law 

Councillor Spacagna (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Stevens 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 18) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 29 October and 5 November 2025. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chair decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Brixham Town Centre Place Vision and Torbay Vision (Pages 19 - 144) 
 To consider the Brixham Town Centre Vision for Investment and 

Overarching Torbay Vision for Investment and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

6.   Update on capital investment to implement the Play Park 
Improvement Strategy 

(To Follow) 

 To receive an update on capital investment to implement the Play 
Park Improvement Strategy and to consider making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Operation Brighter Bay and Town Centres (Pages 145 - 158) 
 To review the implementation of Operation Brighter Bay and 

Operation Town Centres projects and consider making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

29 October 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Long (Chair) 

 

Councillors Brook, Cowell, Foster, Johns, Law, Penny, Spacagna (Vice-Chair), Stevens 
and Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Billings, Fellows, Chris Lewis, David Thomas and 

Jacqueline Thomas (virtually)) 
 

 
28. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Penny in place of 
Councillor Douglas-Dunbar. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 8 October 2025 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Brook declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of the item in Minute 31 
as a Director of the English Riviera Business Improvement District Company. 
 
Alan Denby, Director of Pride in Place, declared a personal interest respect of the 
item in Minute 31 as a Board Member of the English Riviera Business Improvement 
District Company for the Council. 
 

31. Spotlight Review on Water and Flooding  
 
Since 2023 the Overview and Scrutiny Board have carried out an annual Spotlight 
Review on Water and Flooding.  The Board discussed concerns in respect of water 
and flooding and examined the written responses to the initial key lines of enquiry and 
supporting documents (full details of which can be found at 
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=218&MId=
26764&Ver= and received the following: 
 

 Key lines of enquiry and responses from the Environment Agency; 

 Key lines of enquiry and responses from South West Water; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=218&MId=26764&Ver=4
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=218&MId=26764&Ver=4


Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 29 October 2025 
 

 

 English Riviera Business Improvement District (ERBID) Company response to 
question; 

 Updated presentation from the Environment Agency; and 

 Presentation from South West Water (SWW). 
 
The Board heard evidence from the following: 
 

 Clarissa Newell, Regulatory Manager (Water) - Environment Agency; 

 Dave Shorten, South West Catchment Co-ordinator - Environment Agen
[...]
sday, 29 October 2025 
 

 

Members thanked the representatives from the Environment Agency, SWW and 
ERBID for all of their hard work and for contributing towards the Spotlight Review. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Recommendations for South West Water: 
 
1. to respond to the Regulation 18 consultation on the revised Torbay Local Plan 

and raise any concerns over the proposed housing expansion and how these 
fits with SWW’s plans for investment and expansion; 

 
2. to convene strategic conversations on a sufficiently frequent basis between 

Torbay Council and major service providers to share opportunities and risks; 
 
3. to work closely with key partners, including the Environment Agency and the 

Council on the impacts of climate change specifically to understand our specific 
roles in managing surface water flooding and links to storm overflows; 

 
4. to review the process for reporting of incidents e.g. leakages, pollution etc. to 

ensure that SWW go back customers who report leaks etc. to advise of the 
outcome of any investigation or work; and 

 
5. to supply leaflets/information on the campaigns for Councillors to share with 

their residents; 
 
Recommendations for Torbay Council: 
 
6. that the Director of Pride in Place be requested to ensure the Local Plan 

includes reference to how the Council is responding to the updated 
Government housing targets to enable investment decisions to be made in a 
timely manner and ensure planning focus on Sustainable Urban Drainage 
Solutions (SUDS) to ensure that additional pressure is not placed on the 
existing sewerage and drainage network; 

 
7. that the Director of Regeneration and Place Delivery be requested to establish 

a working group with SWW and Torbay Council, with ERBID being invited 
where appropriate, to explore options around connections and to help reduce 
the operation of storm overflows and reduce the potential for pollution in 
Torbay, particularly at the Rivier Fleet (Fleet Walk), Barton 
[...]
uckley%40torbay.gov.uk%7Ced4f4c6c90fe4381951708de07d7a107%7C13577bd8494345d98d3c304f184f6582%7C0%7C0%7C638956820327996786%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=WMhW%2BWHk7cYkLQBBBlsLLmo0FI6l0fRR6ExXVa73yok%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.southwestwater.co.uk%2Fwater-efficiency-tariff&data=05%7C02%7CTeresa.Buckley%40torbay.gov.uk%7Ced4f4c6c90fe4381951708de07d7a107%7C13577bd8494345d98d3c304f184f6582%7C0%7C0%7C638956820328010329%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=4hqeeAE2mTylprozrHCtSzJyh1Qt5m20%2FIBwYJVdVKk%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

5 November 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Long (Chair) 

 

Councillors Cowell, Douglas-Dunbar, Foster, Fox, Johns, Spacagna (Vice-Chair), 
Stevens, Tolchard and Bryant 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brook, Bye, Carter, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas 

and Tyerman) 
 

 
32. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Bryant, in place 
of Councillor Fellows. 
 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

34. Budget Monitoring - Revenue and Capital Quarter 2 2025/2026  
 
The Board considered the submitted report which provided a high-level summary 
of the Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 2025/2026 Financial Year.  
The forecasts were based on information at the end of Quarter 2 and showed a 
predicted overspend of £1.223m, by the end of the year, which was an increase of 
£238k on the position projected at Quarter 1, and mainly due to children’s 
placements and legal services staffing.  There was a revised forecast of the 
Capital Investment Plan of £101.756m for the period up to 2027/28 with £79.730m 
planned spend for 2025/26. 
 
Members raised the following questions: 
 

 What action was being taken by Officers within Children’s Services to address 
the ongoing overspends in Children’s Services? 

 Was it the intention for the current children who were in care placements with 
the highest costs to be placed within the proposed children’s home to be 
created in Torbay? 

 What were the reasons for the increased costs arising for several children 
placements?  Was it due to complexity of the individual’s care needs or was it 
the cost of the individual placements? 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 5 November 2025 
 

 When a child reaches the age of 18 and requires ongoing assistance with 
accommodation and care needs, what budget would these costs be allocated 
from? 

 Has the Council identified any locations within Torbay for the proposed 
children’s homes? 

 Was the process easy to relocate children when allocated a care placement to 
a new location? 

 What action was being taken to address the ongoing overspends in Legal 
Services? 

 
The following responses were received: 
 

 Torbay Council was currently reviewing the option to introduce a children’s 
home within Torbay.  Conversations were being held with the relevant 
organisations to identify how quickly buildings could be registered to ensure 
that the homes were suitable for children to be placed with the most complex 
needs. 

 The individual needs of each child would need to be reviewed to ensure that 
the relevant placement could provide the needs of the individual child. 

 Due to children’s needs being increasingly complex and changing, these 
factors affect what provider could be used to manage each child’s needs.  If 
Torbay Council does introduce children’s homes within Torbay, the homes 
would be managed by Torbay Council employed staff who would be trained to 
manag
[...]
ouncil 
Business Plan.  132 performance indicators had been identified and 32 projects.   
 
The Board considered the submitted report which provided an update on the 
Council’s Planning Enforcement Service, response to the 2024 Audit outcomes 
and an update on the lessons learned from a recent Ombudsman case. 
 
Members raised the following questions: 
 

 Could clarification be provided regarding the report slippage in the 
commencement of the review of Torbay play parks detailed on page 13 of the 
Performance Report? 

 Why had Members not been consulted on the Plan for Neighbourhoods prior to 
publication which included details of costings allocated against playparks 
located within Torbay that Members were unaware of? 

 If the increased costings within the Oldway budget detailed on page 17 
included the removal of the West Tower? 

 What actions were being taken by the Council to resolve the slippages detailed 
on page 21 regarding care-experienced children not in employment? 

 With more Enforcement Planning Officers now employed, when could 
Members expect to see an increase in the number of Enforcement cases being 
completed, in line with the Performance Indicator target? 

 
The following responses were provided: 
 

 The Team who was tasked to complete the review of Torbay play parks had to 
be rediverted to complete other urgent tasks which had resulted in the delay of 
the review commencing.   

 The Director of Pride in Place advised that there was a process required to be 
completed prior to submission for a bid within the Plan for Neighbourhoods.  A 
written response to be provided by the Director of Pride in Place to provide 
further information on this issue to Members. 

 The Board was advised that there had been challenges experienced within the 
allocated budget for the Oldway resilience scheme due to increased costs for 
additional security for the mansion and the grounds due to repeated incursions 
into the grounds and mansion.  Officer conversations were being held with 
Heritage England and National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) to identify further 
funding opportunities.  The budget did include the costs for the West Tower 
removal.   

 There was currently work being completed funded until March 2026 through the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund to support young people returning to work.  It was 
unknown at present if there would be a replacement method of funding 
available in 2026.  The Board noted that the target detailed within the 
Performance Report was above the national target due to focus on driving 

Page 15



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 5 November 2025 
 

Torbay young care-experienced residents into new employment and that the 
reached target was higher than that achieved by neighbouring authorities.     

 The Service Manager for Development Management advised that it was 
impossible to provide a timeline as to an increase in enforcement cases being 
completed.  The Service would be going out to advert soon for a Case 
Manager post, however the process to complete enforcement cases takes time 
to ensure the all the required action was completed for each case. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. that the Director of Corporate Services be recommended to work with 

colleagues across the Council to improve communications with Members to 
ensure that all Members are kept up to date on proposals on schemes for their 
relevant Wards, prior to being published in various reports and policies; 
 

2. that the Chief Executive be requested to consider asking the Local Government 
Association to carry out a peer review into the Planning Service; 
 

3. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board note the Quarter 2 Performance Report 
for 2025/2026; and  
 

4. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board note the report on Planning Enforcement 
and the achievements of the Team over the last 12 months. 

 
36. Paignton Town Centre Place Vision  

 
The Leader of the Council – Councillor David Thomas and the Directo
[...]
Crossways in 2026, Victoria Square car park site would become a temporary 
surface car park.  The Victoria Square car park site would not be released for 
redevelopment until parking facilities had been replaced elsewhere. 

 
Resolved (unanimously) 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 
1. to approve the use of the Paignton Town Centre Place Vision document to 

steer both the delivery of current regeneration sites and the development of 
future proposals for the sites and areas of public realm identified by the vision 
as suggested priorities; and  
 

2. that the document is updated as and when is necessary by presenting the 
revised document and evidence base to Cabinet. 

 
37. Local Government Reorganisation in Devon  

 
The Board received the submitted report of the task-and-finish group alongside the 
feedback that had been received during the Council’s engagement exercise from 
residents and stakeholders on the potential options for local government 
reorganisation in Devon.   
 
Members debated the recommendation in the submitted report and considered 
that Local Government Reorganisation was one of the most critical issues 
currently facing Torbay, described as a “once-in-a-generation” opportunity for 
change.  It was noted that the outcome of these deliberations would have 
implications not only for Torbay but also for neighbouring authorities. 
 
There was strong consensus that Torbay must remain central to any future 
governance arrangements for the Bay.   
 
Concerns were raised regarding the use of the term “population target,” which had 
previously caused some unease.  However, it was acknowledged that the 
Government’s position had evolved, with a greater openness to considering 
successful unitary authorities.  Torbay was highlighted as one such authority, with 
recent improvements in Children’s Services now rated as “Good,” and a unique 
model of Adult Services delivered in partnership with the Integrated Care 
Organisation (ICO). 
 
It was emphasised that any changes to Torbay’s boundaries could place the ICO 
agreement at considerable risk.  Additional concerns were expressed about the 

Page 17



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 5 November 2025 
 

designation of urban growth centres and the financial viability of services in areas 
such as Exeter, particularly in relation to the costs of adult and children’s services. 
 
Members stressed the importance of considering the needs and interests of 
residents in both Torbay and neighbouring authorities throughout this process. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Board note the work of and give thanks to the 
Local Government Reorganisation Task and Finish Group.  As a result of 
continued emerging information, from Neighbouring Authorities, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board will not make a recommendation and therefore allow Cabinet to 
make a full recommendation to Council.   
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 18



   

 

Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:  4 December 2025 

Wards affected:  Brixham Town Centre Vision: Furzeham with Summercombe, St Peters and St 

Mary’s.  Torbay Vision – All Wards 

Report Title: Brixham Town Centre Place Vision and Torbay Vision 

When does the decision need to be implemented?   

16 December 2025 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Chris Lewis, Cabinet Member for Place 

Development and Economic Growth, chris.lewis@torbay.gov.uk  

Director Contact Details: Alan Denby, Director Pride in Place, alan.denby@torbay.gov.uk, 

Davd Carter, Director of Regeneration, david.carter@torbay.gov.uk  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. Torbay Council was awarded funding from One Public Estate (OPE)to produce an 

overarching place vision for ‘Transforming Torbay’ from the OPE 8 round of funding. 

1.2. The successful bids for Future High Streets Funding, Town Deal, Levelling Up Partnership, 

Levelling Up Round 3 (LUF3), and the recent direct award through the Plans for 

Neighbourhoods (now Pride in Place),
[...]
 three towns to enable them to develop their own distinct 

identities and role. 

 Attract, retain, and grow our economic specialisms so we have growth which builds on 

our reputation. 

 Create a future pipeline of investment priorities derived from the evidence used to 

produce the Visions and from our emerging Economic Plan. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

That Overview and Scrutiny Recommend: 

3.1. That Cabinet approve the use of the Brixham Vision document to steer both the delivery of 

current regeneration sites and the development of future proposals for the sites and areas 

of public realm identified by the vision as suggested priorities.  

3.2. That Cabinet approve the use of the Torbay Vision document to provide an overarching 

strategic place vision that works with the three Town Centre Visions and influences the 

delivery of current regeneration sites and the development of future proposals for the sites 

and areas of public realm identified by the vision as suggested priorities. 

3.3. That the documents are updated as and when is necessary by presenting the revised 

document and evidence base to Cabinet. 

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1: Brixham Vision   

Appendix 2: Draft Vision for Torbay  

5. Background Documents  

 Local Plan - Local Plan - Torbay Council 

 Torbay Story - Torbay Story - Invest In Torbay 

 Regeneration Website -  

 Investment and regeneration strategy - Torbay Council 

 Town Centre SPDs - Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) - Torbay Council 

Page 20

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/planning-policies/local-plan/
https://investintorbay.com/invest/torbays-story/
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/corporate/investment-strategy/
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/planning-policies/local-plan/spd/


 

 

Supporting Information 

6. Introduction 

6.1. None 

7. Options under consideration 

7.1. Option 1 – Do Nothing – This would have resulted in handing back the OPE 8 fun

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

4 December 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Long (Chair) 

 

Councillors Cowell, George Darling, Fellows, Foster, Johns, Law, Spacagna (Vice-Chair), 
Stevens and Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Billings, Barbara Lewis (virtually), Chris Lewis, 

David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas (virtually) 
 

 
38. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from the Cabinet Member for Adult and 
Community Services, Public Health and Inequalities, Councillor Tranter, who was 
represented by the Leader of the Council, Councillor David Thomas. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor George Darling in 
place of Councillor Douglas-Dunbar. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 29 October and 5 November 2025 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

41. Brixham Town Centre Place Vision and Torbay Vision  
 
The Cabinet Member for Place Development and Economic Growth – Councillor Chris 
Lewis outlined the submitted Brixham Town Centre Place Vision and overarching 
Torbay Vision and responded to questions together with the Director of Regeneration 
and Place Delivery – David Carter.  The purpose of the documents was to attract 
external investment in Brixham and Torbay. 
 
Beth Huntley, member of the public made oral representations in respect of 
sustainable cycling provision within the Torbay Vision document. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 4 December 2025 
 

 

The Mayor of Brixham Town Council, Councillor Nicholls made oral representations in 
respect of the Brixham Town Centre Place Vision and questioned if the Brixham 
document should clarify that it seeks external investment rather than Council delivery. 
 
Members raised the following questions: 
 

 What was the purpose of the Vision documents?  

 Why does the Brixham Vision include completed projects like South Quay? 

 How will language be adapted to reflect Brixham’s identity? 

 How will the document capture diversity across Torbay? 
 
The following responses were received: 
 

 The purpose of the documents was a regeneration vision to attract external 
investment, rather than being a delivery plan.  

 The Brixham Vision document was a living tool for events such as UK Real 
Estate Investment and Infrastructure Forum (UKREIIF) and investor 
engagement which promotes Brixham and identifies potential investment 
options.  

 Feedback had been received from Brixham Town Council which would be 
incorporated into the final version presented to Cabinet in respect of local 
identity.  

 Focus remains on regeneration of three town centres; community diversity was 
noted for consideration for future updates.  

 The documents will clearly state their purpose as an investment vision. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That Overview and Scrutiny Board recommend to Cabinet: 
 
1. that, subject to the inclusion of the comments made by Brixham Town Council 

and it being made clearer that the intention of the document is a regeneration 
vision document to encourage external investment in Brixham rather than what 
the Council will deliver, and inclusion of reference to the ferry and park and 
ride, the Cabinet approve the use of the Brixham Vision document to steer both 
the delivery of current regeneration sites and the development of future 
proposals for the sites and areas of public realm identified by the vision as 
suggested priorities; 

 
2. that subject to it being made clearer that the intention of the document is a 

regeneration vision document to encourage external investment in Torbay 
rather than what the Council will deliver and the document reviewed to ensure 
that suitable provision for cycling is included, the Cabinet approve the use of 
the Torbay Vision document to provide an overarching strategic place vision 
that works with the three Town Centre Visions and influences the delivery of 
current regeneration sites and the development of future proposals for the sites 
and areas of public realm identified by the vision as suggested priorities; and 

 
3. that the documents are updated as and when is necessary by presenting the 

revised document and evidence base to Cabinet. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 4 December 2025 
 

 

 
42. Update on capital investment to implement the Play Park Improvement Strategy  

 
The Cabinet Member for Pride in Place, Transport and Parking – Councillor Billings 
and the Managing Director of SWISCo – Matt Reeks presented the submitted report 
which provided an update on the Play Park Improvement Strategy and responded to 
questions.  The report set out the progress made to date including the consultation 
and engagement.  The report proposed a focus on capital investment using the £500k 
for essential safety works whilst developing Masterplans for each park, with 
prioritisation given to destination play parks. 
 
Margaret Forbes Hamilton, Tormohun Community Partnership and Chair of Torbay 
Greenspace Forum made oral representations in respect of the engagement carried 
out to date and the importance of some of the smaller play parks to the local 
community. 
 
Members raised the following questions: 
 

 What was the timeframe for developing the Masterplans?  

 How and who will conduct the consultation and engagement?  

 How do we prioritise sites for early consultation? 

 How were destination play parks decided?  

 Was the small consultation sample representative of Torbay’s children across 
all areas?  

 Which voluntary groups were engaged? 

 How would different funding streams (Ward funds, donations, Community 
Infrastructure (CIL)) be tied together?  

 How will local schools be involved in consultation? 

 Why was engagement limited in deprived wards like Tormohun?  

 Why were some parks being decommissioned without replacements? 

 What was a cableway? 

 Could funding be used for bins and benches in parks? 

 When will the Council hear about the Lottery Funding? 

 Will skateparks be included in later phases? 

 What was being done to access £18m government funding? 
 
The following responses were received: 
 

 There was an aim to complete the Masterplans by Easter for high-priority sites.  

 SWISCo staff would lead the work on the Masterplans, working with Play 
Torbay, schools, and community associations etc.  

 Destination parks were based on Member visits and feedback from Play Week; 
larger parks offer more opportunities to more people.  

 It was acknowledged that the sample size was small; future engagement would 
broaden the reach.  

 SWISCo would look to combine Ward funds, Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL), donations and other funding opportunities during the Master Planning.  

 Schools will be involved in site-specific consultations.  



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 4 December 2025 
 

 

 Deprived areas had been considered, there was a commitment from the 
Managing Director of SWISCo and the Cabinet Member to visit Tormohun 
parks before Christmas; Barton Downs and Watcombe had been prioritised in 
the proposals.  

 A cableway is a zipline, often decommissioned due to safety concerns.  

 Benches and bins could be explored but had not been included in initial funding 
tranche.  

 The previous bid for Lottery Funding was unsuccessful; feedback had been 
received and further bids and match funding opportunities were being explored.  

 Skateparks were included in Phase 3 of the proposals.  

 The Government’s £18m investment in play parks requires groundwork and 
Master Planning; no immediate start date had been provided by the 
Government. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 
1. to provide written clarity on the proposed engagement process, to include in 

consultation with key community groups such as Torbay Communities, Torbay 
Greenspace Forum etc.; 

 
2. to ensure that young people are engaged with in a meaningful way in respect 

of all play parks; 
 
3. that the first tranche of funding should be focussed on repairs and not 

landscaping and that landscaping should be picked up as part of the later 
tranche; 

 
4. that the Board note the emerging Play Park Improvement work and 

acknowledged that this is work on play improvement which will be further 
developed into a Strategy and used to inform Masterplans; and 

 
5. to provide a written list of which groups have been engaged to date. 
 

43. Operation Brighter Bay and Town Centres  
 
The Leader of the Council – Councillor David Thomas, the Cabinet Member for Pride 
in Place, Transport and Parking – Councillor Billings, the Managing Director of 
SWISCo – Matt Reeks and the Strategic Lead for Community Protection – David 
Parsons, presented the submitted annual report which provided an update on 
Operation Town Centres and Operation Brighter Bay and responded to questions.  It 
was agreed that a video on Operation Town Centres would be circulated to 
Councillors following the meeting. 
 
Margaret Forbes Hamilton, Tormohun Community Partnership and Chair of Torbay 
Greenspace Forum made oral representations in respect of the weed spraying, 
recycling rates and the moving to standard timing all year round for gardening from 
longer hours in the summer and reduced hours in the winter. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 4 December 2025 
 

 

Members raised the following questions: 
 

 Why were residential areas neglected for weed spraying with focus being put 
on tourist and larger footfall areas?  

 How would leaf clearance prevent flooding? 

 What was being done about faded double-yellow lines?  

 Could Members have a schedule for line painting? 

 When would the fleet replacement schedule be shared? 

 What support was given to people whose tents were removed? 

 What support was given to veterans living who were rough sleeping? 

 Has crime and antisocial behaviour increased in other areas since PSPOs? 

 Do we have full Town Centre Officer coverage? 

 Could the Council clean rubbish from Brixham Harbour at low tide? 
 
The following responses were received: 
 

 SWISCo would address weed spraying in residential areas progressively; new 
equipment was in place and scheduling was planned for next year.  

 Two gully tanking crews were working with the sweepers to clear leaves from 
gullies to prevent flooding.  

 37km of line painting has been covered; it was agreed that a quarterly schedule 
would be shared with Ward Councillors.  

 The fleet replacement schedule would be shared with Members; the Council 
had approved capital investment recently for replacements.  

 The process for tent removal includes outreach, welfare checks, storage of 
belongings, and signposting to relevant support services, including support for 
veterans.  

 It was noted that shoplifting had increased slightly; PSPOs focus on alcohol 
and antisocial behaviour, shoplifting was monitored with the Police.  Members 
were advised of UK Partners Against Crime System (UKPAC) which provided a 
mechanism to report crime and incidences which were then collated and used 
by the Police – more information can be found at uk-pac.com. 

 All Town Centre Officers were in place and provided full coverage including key 
dates such as New Year’s Eve.  

 A second patrol vessel had been deployed by the Harbour Authority to help 
clean the Brixham Inner Harbour area; belly bins were also helping to reduce 
street litter entering harbour from the streets.  

 Information on weed spraying would be provided to Members; prioritisation was 
based on high footfall areas.  

 Recycling rates were based on residential waste only; staffing changes had not 
reduced capacity. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Director of Pride in Place be requested: 
 
1 that Ward Councillors be provided with details of the quarterly schedule for line 

painting in their Wards, and those that have been completed; 
 

https://uk-pac.com/


Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 4 December 2025 
 

 

2. that all Members receive a copy of the fleet replacement schedule, including 
the SWISCo capital programme; 

 
3. that future reports include what weed work had been done as a comparison 

over the last five years; and 
 
4. to provide all Members with a dashboard of residential delivery for grass cutting 

and weed spraying; 
 
That the Director of Adult and Community Services be requested: 
 
5. to provide details of those people who have had tents removed and moved into 

accommodation; and 
 
6. to provide a written response on the number of veterans sleeping rough who 

have been supported and where they have been signposted to. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 


